# City of Brisbane Planning Commission Agenda Report

TO: Planning Commission For the Meeting of 1/13/11

FROM: Tim Tune, Senior Planner, via John Swiecki, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Zoning Text Amendment RZ-1-11 to Amend Brisbane Municipal Code Title 17,

Chapters 17.06, 17.08, 17.10, 17.12, 17.13, 17.14, 17.15, 17.16, 17.18, 17.19, 17.20, 17.24, 17.26, 17.28, 17.34 and 17.42 for Consistency with the California Green Building Standards Code in Regards to "Clean Air Vehicle" and Bicycle Parking, Light Pollution Reduction, and Recycling Areas; City of Brisbane,

applicant.

**Request:** To be consistent with applicable provisions of the recently adopted California Green Building Standards Code, amendments to the Zoning Ordinance regarding "clean air vehicle" and bicycle parking, light pollution reduction and recycling areas are proposed.

**Recommendation:** Recommend that the City Council adopt the draft ordinance, via adoption of Resolution RZ-1-11.

**Environmental Determination:** Actions by regulatory agencies to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, or protection of the environment where the regulatory process involves procedures for protection of the environment are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act per Section 15308 of the State CEQA Guidelines. The exceptions to the use of this categorical exemption referenced in Section 15300.2 do not apply.

**Background/Staff Analysis:** On December 6, 2010, Ordinance No. 552 was passed by the City Council, adopting the 2010 Edition of the California Building Standards Code. This latest edition of the Building Code is also known as "CALGreen," because it established the nation's first statewide green building standards code.

As noted in the attached agenda report for the City Council's November 15<sup>th</sup> meeting, areas of overlap and/or potential conflict between CALGreen and the Municipal Code have been identified. To achieve consistency between the existing Zoning Ordinance and the new Building Standards Code, amendments are proposed to adopt requirements for "clean air vehicle," short-term bicycle and long-term bicycle parking for new non-residential buildings. In addition, references to CALGreen requirements for light pollution reduction and recycling areas are recommended to be included in district development regulations and performance standards.

"Clean Air Vehicle" Parking. CALGreen Section 5.106.5.2 requires that a portion of the parking for newly constructed non-residential buildings be designated for any combination of low-emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool/vanpool vehicles at the rates specified in Table 5.106.5.2:

TABLE 5.106.5.2

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES	NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES
0-9	0
10-25	1
26-50	3
51-75	6
76-100	8
101-150	11
151-200	16
201 and over	At least 8 percent of total

CALGreen Section 5.106.5.2.1 further requires that each of these stalls be marked on the pavement as being designated for "CLEAN AIR VEHICLE" parking only. These requirements are recommended to be added to Brisbane Municipal Code Chapter 17.34, Off-Street Parking:

Parking spaces designated for low-emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool vehicles, as defined in Section 5.102 of the California Green Building Standards Code, shall be provided for newly constructed non-residential buildings according to the following schedule: [insert table]

The designated spaces shall be marked "CLEAN AIR VEHICLE" with stall-striping paint, such that the lower edge of the last word aligns with the end of the stall striping so it will be visible beneath a parked vehicle.

<u>Bicycle Parking.</u> CALGreen has new requirements for short-term and long-term bicycle parking for newly constructed non-residential buildings. Short-term parking in bike racks is intended for visitors, while long-term parking secured in covered enclosures, rooms or lockers is intended for employees.

CALGreen requires bike racks for short-term visitor parking, with a minimum capacity for two bikes:

5.106.4.1 Short-Term bicycle parking. If the project is anticipated to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors' entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5 percent of visitor motorized vehicle parking capacity, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack.

While this may appear to be a logical standard, there are practical difficulties with interpretation and implementation. No definition of visitor-traffic generating uses is provided in CALGreen. Not only does visitor traffic differ by building use (retail uses depend on visitor traffic, while warehouses do not tend to entertain visitors), but visitor traffic may change with the season, over time in general, and with changes in tenancy. In particular, visitor traffic cannot be readily predicted for proposed multi-tenant speculative commercial buildings. Given these complications, non-residential parking requirements are not typically broken down by visitor vs. occupant. While it may be possible to project visitor traffic once a prospective tenant has been identified, provisions for bike parking should be made during the design review phase, rather than just prior to occupancy. Thus, it may be preferable to develop a more workable standard that is clearly as stringent as that required by Section 5.106.4.1, and thus consistent with CALGreen.

The CALGreen minimum translates to 1 bike space per 20 visitor motorized vehicle spaces with a minimum of 2 bike spaces. There are various ways to estimate visitor parking rates for non-residential uses. It might be easiest to concentrate on the 3 types of non-residential uses most often found in Brisbane: office, retail and warehousing. For its motor vehicle parking requirements, the City uses floor area as the basis, categorized by type of use. Comparing General Plan employee projections per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area with the Municipal Code's parking requirements based upon floor area provides the following results:

The General Plan assumes:

- 1.23 employees per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
- 1.66 employees per 1,000 sq. ft. of retail
- 3.22 employees per 1,000 sq. ft. of office

The Municipal Code requires:

- 1 (motorized vehicle) parking space per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
- 3.33 parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of retail (1 space per 300 sq. ft.)
- 3.33 parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of office (1 space per 300 sq. ft.)

Subtracting employees from parking spaces to get visitor parking spaces (assuming all required spaces are occupied by single-occupant vehicles) results in:

```
1 - 1.23 = 0 visitor spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
```

- 3.33 1.66 = 1.67 visitor spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of retail
- 3.33 3.22 = 0.11 visitor spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of office

If the bike rack space requirement is 5% of the visitor parking spaces (1 per 20 visitor spaces), the sq. ft. per bike space ratio would be:

```
[not applicable for warehouse] 20/1.67 \times 1,000 = 1 bike space per 11,976 sq. ft. of retail
```

 $20/0.11 \times 1,000 = 1$  bike space per 181,818 sq. ft. of office

While warehouses, unlike retail or office space, may appear not generate any trips by customers, patrons or clients, they still may have visits by delivery or repair persons. Given that such visitors are the least likely to be riding bikes, applying the minimum requirement of 2 bike rack spaces should be more than sufficient (the standard provided by CALGreen, 5% of visitor parking capacity, would appear to assume at least 40 of the required parking spaces are for visitors to result in a requirement for 2 bike rack spaces, an unlikely scenario for warehouse projects in Brisbane).

The ratio for retail uses could be conservatively raised to 1 bike space per 10,000 sq. ft. of retail. The ratio for office uses could also be rounded off, for example, to 1 bike space per 150,000 sq. ft. of office. For all other types of non-residential uses, the CALGreen standard would still apply on a case by case basis.

To help assure results at least as stringent as CALGreen, any fractional requirement could specifically be required to be rounded up. This appears to be the approach generally taken in the LEED Core & Shell Reference Guide.

Thus, the recommended approach to a short-term bike parking requirement in Brisbane Municipal Code Chapter 17.34, Off-Street Parking, is:

For newly-constructed non-residential buildings, one or more permanently anchored bicycle racks shall be provided within 200 feet of the visitors' entrance and readily visible to passers-by. The required bicycle parking capacity shall be set as follows:

1 bike rack space per 10,000 sq. ft. of retail floor area;

1 bike rack space per 150,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;

Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of visitor motorized vehicle parking capacity.

Any fractional result shall be rounded up.

For all non-residential uses, the minimum capacity shall be for two bicycles.

For long-term bicycle parking by "tenant-occupants" (employees), CALGreen requires that sheltered and secured facilities be permanently provided, with a minimum requirement for 1 such parking space:

- 5.106.4.2 Long-Term bicycle parking. For buildings with over 10 tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of motorized vehicle parking capacity, with a minimum of one space. Acceptable parking facilities shall be convenient from the street and may include:
- 1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;

- 2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; and
- 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

This standard is easier to administer than the short-term bicycle parking requirement, since it is based upon a motorized vehicle parking requirement already employed in the Municipal Code.

The Municipal Code requires:

```
1 (motorized vehicle) parking space per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
```

1 space per 300 sq. ft. of retail

1 space per 300 sq. ft. of office

If the sheltered/secured bike space requirement is 5% of the motorized vehicle parking capacity (1 space per 20 motorized vehicle spaces), the sq. ft. per bike space ratio would be:

```
20 \times 1,000 = 1 bike space per 20,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
```

 $20 \times 300 = 1$  bike space per 6,000 sq. ft. of retail

 $20 \times 300 = 1$  bike space per 6,000 sq. ft. of office

The basis for the minimum threshold of 10 tenant-occupants, though, isn't defined in CALGreen. The General Plan's employee projections per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area can be used to estimate the minimum floor area that would be occupied by 10 employees:

The General Plan assumes:

```
1.23 employees ("tenant-occupants") per 1,000 sq. ft. of warehouse
```

- 1.66 employees per 1,000 sq. ft. of retail
- 3.22 employees per 1,000 sq. ft. of office

Dividing 10 by the number of employees per 1,000 sq. ft. results in:

```
10/1.23 \times 1,000 = 8,130 \text{ sq. ft. of warehouse per } 10 \text{ employees}
```

 $10/1.66 \times 1,000 = 6,024 \text{ sq. ft. of retail per } 10 \text{ employees}$ 

 $10/3.22 \times 1,000 = 3,106 \text{ sq. ft. of office per } 10 \text{ employees}$ 

Given how few sites remain where a new building would be constructed with these low floor areas, it might be more conservative to require all non-residential projects to provide at least one sheltered and secured bike parking space.

Following the same approach as used above for short-term bike parking, the recommended requirement for long-term bike parking in Brisbane Municipal Code Chapter 17.34, Off-Street Parking, is:

For newly-constructed non-residential buildings, permanently anchored bike racks inside covered, lockable enclosures or bicycle rooms or permanently anchored bicycle lockers

shall be provided at convenient locations from the street. The required bicycle parking capacity shall be set as follows:

1 space per 20,000 sq. ft. of warehouse floor area;

1 space per 6,000 sq. ft. of retail floor area;

1 space per 6,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;

Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of motorized vehicle parking capacity.

Any fractional result shall be rounded up.

For all non-residential uses, the minimum capacity shall be for one bicycle.

As a reality check, it might be advisable to compare these proposed requirements with the combined standard for short- and long-term bike parking that had previously been recommended for years by C/CAG in its traffic congestion management programs: 3% of the total number of required motorized vehicle parking spaces.

20,000	BMC's	Proposed	Proposed	Proposed	
Sq. Ft.	Motor	Short-Term	Long-Term	Bike	C/CAG's
Potential	Vehicle	Bike	Standards	Standards	3% Bike
Project	Standard	Standard	Standard	Combined	Standard
*** 1	20.000/1.000	O dt	20.000/20.000	2	20 002
Warehouse	20,000/1,000	2*	20,000/20,000	3	20 x 0.03
	= 20		= 1		= 1
Retail	20,000/300	20,000/10,000	20,000/6,000	6	$67 \times 0.03$
	= 67	= 2	= 4		= 2
Office	20,000/300	2*	20,000/6,000	6	67 x 0.03
	= 67		= 4		= 2

<sup>\*</sup>Minimum requirement

<u>Light Pollution Reduction.</u> CalGreen Section 5.106.8 is intended to regulate the amount of light from both interior and exterior sources leaving the site of newly constructed non-residential projects:

- 5.106.8 Light pollution reduction. Comply with light power requirements in the California Energy Code, CCR, Part 6, and design interior and exterior lighting such that zero direct-beam illumination leaves the building site. Meet or exceed exterior light levels and uniformity ratios for lighting zones 1-4 as defined in Chapter 10 of the California Administrative Code, CCR, Part 1, using the following strategies:
- 1. Shield all exterior luminaires or provide cutoff luminaires per Section 132(b) of the California Energy Code.
- 2. Contain interior lighting within each source.
- 3. Allow no more than .01 horizontal lumen footcandles to escape 15 feet beyond the site boundary.

- 4. Automatically control exterior lighting dusk to dawn to turn off or lower light levels during inactive periods.
- Exceptions:
- 1. Part 2, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for campus lighting requirements for parking facilities and walkways.
- 2. Emergency lighting and lighting required for night-time security.

Typically, lighting is a matter considered generally at the Design Permit stage and then subject to a standard condition of approval ("Low-level exterior lighting shall be used, directed away from adjacent properties and not upward into the night sky.") to be addressed in depth at the Building Permit stage. Given CALGreen's detailed standards, staff recommends that they simply be referenced in the Zoning Ordinance's performance standards regarding offsite glare for the NCRO-1, NCRO-2, SCRO-1, SP-CRO and TC-1 Districts and the findings for Design Permit approval (Brisbane Municipal Code Sections 17.14.070.F, 17.16.050.E, 17.18.045.D, 17.19.050.E & 17.42.040.I):

Lighting shall be designed to avoid excessive glare as viewed from offsite locations, in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code.

Recycling Areas. CalGreen Sections 5.410.1 & 5.410.1.1 require that readily accessible areas be provided for storing and collecting recyclable materials in compliance with Public Resources Code Sections 42900-42912. These code sections, in turn, refer to a model ordinance prepared by the Integrated Waste Management Board (see attached). Rather than adopt the model ordinance as a separate chapter of the Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that its provisions be incorporated into each of the zoning district's development regulations as appropriate.

In general, adequate, accessible and convenient areas for collecting recyclable materials in receptacles would be required. These areas would be located and enclosed to protect neighboring uses from noise, odor, vectors, etc. Signage would be required to identify the areas and the materials acceptable for recycling.

Per the Public Resources Code and model ordinance, this requirement would apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, all new residential buildings having five or more living units, new subdivisions containing an area where solid waste is collected and loaded in a location which serves five or more living units, and all City facilities (including buildings, structures, marinas and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. It would also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications submitted within a 12-month period collectively add 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement would apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that

portion of the development which said tenant leases, and such recycling areas shall be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

Staff also recommends that, consistent with the requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) municipal stormwater permit's Provision C.3, recycling areas should be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area. In addition, roofs should be designed to drain away from neighboring properties.

#### Attachments:

Draft Resolution RZ-1-11
Draft Ordinance (Redline Version)
Agenda Report for 11/15/10 City Council Meeting Re: Ord. Nos. 551 & 552
Guide to the (Non-Residential) California Green Building Standards Codes (excerpts)
Section 5.102 of the California Green Building Standards Code
Model Ordinance Relating to Areas for Collecting and Loading Recyclable Materials in
Development Projects

#### draft RESOLUTION NO. RZ-1-11

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRISBANE RECOMMENDING ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT RZ-1-11 TO THE CITY COUNCIL, SUCH AMENDMENTS PERTAINING TO CITY OF BRISBANE MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 17, ZONING, REGARDING CONSISTENCY WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2010, the City Council adopted the 2010 California Green Building Standards Code via Ordinance No. 552; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that the draft ordinance amending Municipal Code Chapters 17.06, 17.08, 17.10, 17.12, 17.13, 17.14,17.15, 17.16, 17.18, 17.19, 17.20, 17.24, 17.26, 17.28, 17.34 and 17.42 in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code is consistent with General Plan Policies 62, 99, 138, 139, 140, 143, 143.1 and 266; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2011, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on the draft ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the minutes of the Planning Commission meeting of January 13, 2011, are attached and incorporated by reference as part of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ordinance is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per Section 15308 of the State CEQA Guidelines as an action by a regulatory agency to assure the maintenance, restoration, enhancement, or protection of the environment where the regulatory process involves procedures for protection of the environment; the exceptions to the use of this categorical exemption referenced in Section 15300.2 do not apply.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the evidence presented, both written and oral, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby RECOMMENDS that the City Council adopt the attached ordinance.

## JAMEEL MUNIR Chairman

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. RZ-1-11 was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the Brisbane Planning Commission at a regular meeting thereof held on January 13, 2011, by the following roll call vote:

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	JOHN SWIECKI
	Community Development Director

# DRAFT *REDLINE* VERSION ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS ONLY ORDINANCE NO.

**ORDINANCE** OF THE CITY OF AN**BRISBANE** AMENDING SECTIONS 17.06.040, 17.08.040, 17.10.040, 17.12.040, 17.13.040, 17.14.050, 17.14.060, 17.14.070, 17.15.040, 17.16.040, 17.16.050, 17.18.040, 17.18.045, 17.19.040, 17.19.050, 17.20.030 AND 17.24.040, ADDING SECTION 17.26.070, AMENDING SECTION 17.28.090, ADDING SECTIONS 17.34.085 AND 17.34.095, AND AMENDING SECTION MUNICIPAL 17.42.040 OF THE CODE **FOR** CONSISTENCY WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN **BUILDING STANDARDS CODE** 

#### The City Council of the City of Brisbane hereby ordains as follows:

**SECTION 1:** Section 17.06.040 of Chapter 17.06, R-1 Residential District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.06.040 – Development regulations.** The following development regulations shall apply to any lot in the R-1 district:

A. Lot Area.

- 1. The minimum area of any lot shall be five thousand (5,000) square feet.
- 2. A single-family dwelling may be constructed on a lot of record with an area of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet, subject to the provisions of this chapter and the limitations set forth in Section 17.32.100.
- B. Density of Development. Not more than one dwelling unit shall be located on each lot in the R-1 district, except for a secondary dwelling unit authorized by a use permit granted pursuant to Chapter 17.43 of this title.
- C. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
50 feet	100 feet

- D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
  - 1. Front setback: Fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
    - a. Where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
    - b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have been improved with single-family dwellings, the minimum front setback may be the average distance of the front outside wall of the single-family structures from the front lot line, if less than fifteen (15) feet.

- 2. Side setback: Five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot having a width of less than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot width, but in no event less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building Code, whichever is greater.
- 3. Rear setback: Ten (10) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be forty percent (40%).
- F. Floor Area Ratio. The maximum floor area ratio for all buildings on a lot shall be 0.72. Where the size of the lot is three thousand seven hundred (3,700) square feet or less, one covered parking space designed to accommodate a full-size automobile shall be excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of two hundred (200) square feet.
- G. Height of Structures.
  - 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (G)(2) of this section, the maximum height of any structure shall be as follows:
    - a. Twenty-eight (28) feet, for lots having a slope of less than twenty percent (20%); or
    - b. Thirty (30) feet, for lots having a slope of twenty percent (20%) or more.
  - 2. For a distance of fifteen (15) feet from the front lot line, the height of any structure shall not exceed twenty (20) feet as measured from finish grade; provided, however, garages may be constructed to a height of fifteen (15) feet above the elevation of the center of the adjacent street when permitted by Section 17.32.070 of this title and so long as the total height of the garage and any permitted living area underneath does not exceed thirty (30) feet from finish grade.
- H. Articulation Requirements. Unless exempted, outside walls that are greater in size than twenty (20) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in height shall have a cumulative area of articulation as follows:
  - 1. Front outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 2. Side outside walls:
    - a. Interior side outside wall: No articulation requirement.
    - b. Exterior side outside wall: Where the structure is located on a lot having an average width of forty (40) feet or greater, the articulation requirement for the exterior side outside wall shall be twenty percent (20%). No articulation shall be required for the exterior side outside wall of structures located on lots having an average width of less than forty (40) feet.
  - 3. Rear outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 4. Exemptions: Single story two (2) car garages and accessory structures not exceeding a floor area of one hundred twenty (120) square feet shall be exempted from all articulation requirements.
- I. Landscaping Requirements.
  - 1. Front Setback. A minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the front setback area shall be landscaped where the lot has a front lot line of thirty (30) feet or greater.

- 2. Downslope Lots. The rear of any newly constructed main structure on a downslope lot shall be screened with trees and shrubs in accordance with a landscape plan approved by the planning director.
- 3. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.
- J. Nonconforming Residential Structures and Uses. Nonconforming residential structures and nonconforming residential uses, as defined in Section 17.02.560, may be repaired, restored, reconstructed, enlarged or expanded in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 17.38 and 17.34 of this title.
- K. Recycling Area Requirements. For new subdivisions containing an area where solid waste is collected and loaded in a location which serves five or more living units, adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided to serve the needs of the living units which utilize the area. This requirement shall also apply to all institutional buildings and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.

**SECTION 2:** Section 17.08.040 of Chapter 17.08, R-2 Residential District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.08.040 – Development regulations.** The following development regulations shall apply to any lot in the R-2 district:

A. Lot area.

- 1. The minimum area of any lot shall be five thousand (5,000) square feet, except as otherwise provided in Section 17.08.040(B).
- 2. A single-family dwelling may be constructed on a lot of record with an area of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet, subject to the provisions of this chapter and the limitations set forth in Section 17.32.100.
- B. Density of Development. The minimum lot area for each dwelling unit on the site shall be two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet; provided, however, a lot having an area of four thousand nine hundred fifty (4,950) square feet or greater shall be considered conforming for a development density of two (2) units.
- C. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
50 feet	100 feet

D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:

- 1. Front setback: fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
  - a. Where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
  - b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have been improved with single-family dwellings, duplexes or multiple-family dwellings, or any combination thereof, the minimum front setback for single-family dwellings may be the average distance of the front outside wall of the residential structures from the front lot line, if less than fifteen (15) feet.
- 2. Side Setbacks: Side setbacks shall be five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot having a width of less than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot width, but in no event less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building Code, whichever is greater.
- 3. Rear setback: Ten (10) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be fifty percent (50%).
- F. Floor Area Ratio. The maximum floor area ratio for all buildings on a lot shall be 0.72, subject to the following exclusions:
  - 1. In the case of single-family dwellings, where the size of the lot is three thousand seven hundred (3,700) square feet or less, one covered parking space designed to accommodate a full-size automobile shall be excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of two hundred (200) square feet.
  - 2. In the case of duplexes and multiple-family dwellings, the area of all covered parking spaces required to be provided for the site shall be excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of four hundred (400) square feet per unit.
- G. Height of Structures.
  - 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (G)(2) of this section, the maximum height of any structure shall be as follows:
    - a. Twenty-eight (28) feet, for lots having a slope of less than twenty percent (20%); or
    - b. Thirty (30) feet, for lots having a slope of twenty percent (20%) or more.
  - 2. For a distance of fifteen (15) feet from the front lot line, the height of any structure shall not exceed twenty (20) feet as measured from finish grade; provided, however, garages may be constructed to a height of fifteen (15) feet above the elevation of the center of the adjacent street when permitted by Section 17.32.070 of this title and so long as the total height of the garage and any permitted living area underneath does not exceed thirty (30) feet from finish grade.
- H. Articulation Requirements. Unless exempted, outside walls that are greater in size than twenty (20) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in height shall have a cumulative area of articulation as follows:
  - 1. Front outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 2. Side outside walls:

- a. Interior side outside wall: No articulation requirement.
- b. Exterior side outside wall: Where the structure is located on a lot having an average width of forty (40) feet or greater, the articulation requirement for the exterior side outside wall shall be twenty percent (20%). No articulation shall be required for the exterior side outside wall of structures located on lots having an average width of less than forty (40) feet.
- 3. Rear outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
- 4. Exemptions: Single story two car garages and accessory structures not exceeding a floor area of one hundred twenty (120) square feet shall be exempted from all articulation requirements.
- I. Landscaping Requirements.
  - 1. Front Setback. A minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the front setback area shall be landscaped where the lot has a front lot line of thirty (30) feet or greater.
  - 2. Downslope Lots. The rear of any newly constructed main structure on a downslope lot shall be screened with trees and shrubs in accordance with a landscape plan approved by the planning director.
  - 3. Sites with Three (3) or More Units. Not less than ten percent (10%) of the lot area shall be improved with landscaping where three (3) or more dwelling units are located on the same site.
  - 4. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.
- J. Nonconforming Residential Structures and Uses. Nonconforming residential structures and nonconforming residential uses, as defined in Section 17.02.560, may be repaired, restored, reconstructed, enlarged or expanded in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 17.38 and 17.34 of this title.
- K. Recycling Area Requirements:
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new residential buildings having five or more living units, institutional buildings and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to such existing developments for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project.

**SECTION 3:** Section 17.10.040 of Chapter 17.10, R-3 Residential District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.10.040 – Development regulations.** The following development regulations shall apply to any lot in the R-3 district:

#### A. Lot Area.

- 1. The minimum area of any lot shall be five thousand (5,000) square feet, except as otherwise provided in subsection B of this section.
- 2. A single-family dwelling may be constructed on a lot of record with an area of less than five thousand (5,000) square feet, subject to the provisions of this chapter and the limitations set forth in Section 17.32.100.
- B. Density of Development. The minimum lot area for each dwelling unit on the site shall be one thousand (1,500) square feet; provided, however, a lot having an area of four thousand nine hundred fifty (4,950) square feet or greater shall be considered conforming for a development density of three (3) units.
- C. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
50 feet	100 feet

- D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
  - 1. Front setback: Fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
    - a. Where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
    - b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have been improved with single-family dwellings, duplexes or multiple-family dwellings, or any combination thereof, the minimum front setback for single-family dwellings may be the average distance of the front outside wall of the residential structures from the front lot line, if less than fifteen (15) feet.
  - 2. Side setbacks: Side setbacks shall be five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot having a width of less than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot width, but in no event less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building Code, whichever is greater.
  - 3. Rear setback: Ten (10) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be sixty percent (60%).
- F. Floor Area Ratio. The maximum floor area ratio for all buildings on a lot shall be 0.72, subject to the following exclusions:
  - 1. In the case of single-family dwellings, where the size of the lot is three thousand seven hundred (3,700) square feet or less, one covered parking space designed to accommodate a full-size automobile shall be excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of two hundred (200) square feet.
  - 2. In the case of duplexes and multiple-family dwellings, the area of all covered parking spaces required to be provided for the site, shall be excluded from the

calculation of floor area ratio; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of four hundred (400) square feet per unit.

- G. Height of Structures.
  - 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (G)(2) of this section, the maximum height of any structure shall be as follows:
    - a. Twenty-eight (28) feet, for lots having a slope of less than twenty percent (20%); or
    - b. Thirty (30) feet, for lots having a slope of twenty percent (20%) or more.
  - 2. For a distance of fifteen (15) feet from the front lot line, the height of any structure shall not exceed twenty (20) feet as measured from finish grade; provided, however, garages may be constructed to a height of fifteen (15) feet above the elevation of the center of the adjacent street when permitted by Section 17.32.070 of this title and so long as the total height of the garage and any permitted living area underneath does not exceed thirty (30) feet from finish grade.
- H. Articulation Requirements. Unless exempted, outside walls that are greater in size than twenty (20) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in height shall have a cumulative area of articulation as follows:
  - 1. Front outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 2. Side outside walls:
    - a. Interior side outside wall: No articulation requirement.
    - b. Exterior side outside wall: Where the structure is located on a lot having an average width of forty (40) feet or greater, the articulation requirement for the exterior side outside wall shall be twenty percent (20%). No articulation shall be required for the exterior side outside wall of structures located on lots having an average width of less than forty (40) feet.
  - 3. Rear outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 4. Exemptions: Single story two (2) car garages and accessory structures not exceeding a floor area of one hundred twenty (120) square feet shall be exempted from all articulation requirements.
- I. Landscaping Requirements.
  - 1. Front Setback. A minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the front setback area shall be landscaped where the lot has a front lot line of thirty (30) feet or greater.
  - 2. Downslope Lots. The rear of any newly constructed main structure on a downslope lot shall be screened with trees and shrubs in accordance with a landscape plan approved by the planning director.
  - 3. Sites with Three (3) or More Units. Not less than ten percent (10%) of the lot area shall be improved with landscaping where three (3) or more dwelling units are located on the same site.
  - 4. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.
- J. Nonconforming Residential Structures and Uses. Nonconforming residential structures and nonconforming residential uses, as defined in Section 17.02.560, may be repaired,

restored, reconstructed, enlarged or expanded in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 17.38 and 17.34 of this title.

# K. Recycling Area Requirements:

- 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
- 2. This requirement shall apply to all new residential buildings having five or more living units, institutional buildings and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to such existing developments for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project.

**SECTION 4:** Section 17.12.040 of Chapter 17.12, R-BA Residential District, is amended to read as follows:

§17.12.040 – **Development regulations.** The following development regulations shall apply to any lot in the R-BA district:

#### A. Lot Area.

- 1. The minimum area of any lot shall be twenty thousand (20,000) square feet, except as otherwise provided in Section 17.12.050 of this chapter.
- 2. A single-family dwelling may be constructed on a lot of record with an area of less than twenty thousand (20,000) square feet, subject to the provisions of this chapter and the limitations set forth in Section 17.32.100.
- B. Density of Development. Not more than one dwelling unit shall be located on each lot in the R-BA district, except for a secondary dwelling unit authorized by a use permit granted pursuant to Chapter 17.43 of this title, or one or more additional dwelling units in connection with a density transfer authorized by a use permit granted pursuant to Section 17.12.050 of this chapter.
- C. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
110 feet	140 feet

- D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
  - 1. Front setback: Twenty (20) feet, with the exception that where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.

- 2. Side setback: Fifteen (15) feet, with the exception that a lot having a width of less than one hundred ten (110) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot width, but in no event less than ten (10) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building Code, whichever is greater.
- 3. Rear setback: Twenty (20) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be twenty-five percent (25%).
- F. Floor Area Ratio. The maximum floor area ratio of all buildings on a lot shall be 0.72; provided, however, that in no event shall the floor area of all buildings on a lot exceed five thousand five hundred (5,500) square feet. In the case of single-family dwellings, where the size of the lot is three thousand seven hundred (3,700) square feet or less, one covered parking space designed to accommodate a full-size automobile shall be excluded from the calculation of floor area ratio and the five thousand five hundred (5,500) maximum square footage specified herein; provided, however, such exclusion shall not exceed a total area of two hundred (200) square feet.
- G. Height of Structures.
  - 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection (G)(2) of this section, the maximum height of any structure shall be thirty-five (35) feet.
  - 2. For a distance of twenty (20) feet from the front lot line, the height of any structure shall not exceed twenty (20) feet as measured from finish grade; provided, however, garages may be constructed to a height of fifteen (15) feet above the elevation of the center of the adjacent street when permitted by Section 17.32.070 of this title and so long as the total height of the garage and any permitted living area underneath does not exceed thirty-five (35) feet from finish grade.
- H. Wildland Interface. The development shall incorporate such measures as the fire chief may deem necessary to protect against the spread of fire between the site and the adjacent wildland.
- I. HCP Compliance. All development within the R-BA district shall comply with the requirements of the San Bruno Mountain Area Habitat Conservation Plan.
- J. Articulation Requirements. Unless exempted, outside walls that are greater in size than twenty (20) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in height shall have a cumulative area of articulation as follows:
  - 1. Front outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 2. Side outside walls:
    - a. Interior side outside wall: No articulation requirement.
    - b. Exterior side outside wall: Where the structure is located on a lot having an average width of forty (40) feet or greater, the articulation requirement for the exterior side outside wall shall be twenty percent (20%). No articulation shall be required for the exterior side outside wall of structures located on lots having an average width of less than forty (40) feet.
  - 3. Rear outside wall: Thirty percent (30%) articulation.
  - 4. Exemptions: Single story two car garages and accessory structures not exceeding a floor area of one hundred twenty (120) square feet shall be exempted from all articulation requirements.

#### K. Landscaping Requirements:

- 1. Landscape Plan. All development proposals shall include a landscape plan to be approved by the planning director. The plan shall show all proposed landscaping and the location of all protected trees and rare plants. The landscape plan shall be consistent with all of the following objectives:
  - a. Preservation of protected trees and rare plants to the greatest extent possible;
  - b. Use of plants that are compatible with the natural flora and are not invasive to the HCP area;
  - c. Use of water conserving plants;
  - d. Use of plants that will effectively screen structures and blend with the natural landscape; and
  - e. Use of landscaping that is fire resistant.
- 2. Irrigated Landscapes. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.
- L. Ridgeline. Structures shall be located below ridgelines in a manner that will preserve public views of the San Bruno Mountain State and County Park.
- M. Watercourses, Wetlands and Canyons. Development of the site shall be setback from all watercourses, wetlands and canyons consistent with the sensitivity of the resource.
- N. Trails. The development shall incorporate public access trails to the extent feasible given the environmental sensitivities of the site.
- O. Nonconforming Residential Structures and Uses. Nonconforming residential structures and nonconforming residential uses, as defined in Section 17.02.560, may be repaired, restored, reconstructed, enlarged or expanded in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 17.38 and 17.34 of this title.
- P. Recycling Area Requirements. For new subdivisions containing an area where solid waste is collected and loaded in a location which serves five or more living units, adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided to serve the needs of the living units which utilize the area. This requirement shall also apply to all institutional buildings and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.

**SECTION 15:** Section 17.13.040 of Chapter 17.13, C-1 Commercial Mixed-Use District, is amended to read as follows:

#### §17.13.040 – Development regulations.

A. No building, structure or land shall be used and no building or structure shall be erected, enlarged or structurally altered except for the uses established in Section

17.13.030, and then only after a specific plan has been prepared. Development and design standards and regulations for the C-1 district shall be established in a specific plan adopted by resolution of the city council for the parcels proposed for development. The specific plan shall meet the requirements of the California Government Code Sections 65451 and 65452. To the extent standards in the specific plan are inconsistent with other zoning regulations, the standards in the specific plan shall prevail.

#### B. Recycling area requirements:

- 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
- 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to applications for one or more building permits for a single or multiple alterations submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 6:** Section 17.14.050 of Chapter 17.14, NCRO Neighborhood Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.14.050** – **Development regulations for the NCRO-1 district.** Development regulations for the NCRO-1 district are as follows:

- A. Lot Area. The minimum area of any lot in the NCRO-1 district shall be twenty thousand (20,000) square feet.
- B. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot in the NCRO-1 district shall be as follows:

<u>Frontage</u>	Width and Depth
100 feet	No requirement

- C. Setbacks. There shall be no minimum required front, side or rear setback for any lot in the NCRO-1 district, except that a twenty (20) foot setback shall be required from any property line that is contiguous to a public right-of-way.
- D. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot in the NCRO-1 district shall be sixty percent (60%).
- E. Height of Structures. The maximum height of any structure in the NCRO-1 district shall be thirty-five (35) feet.
- F. Landscaping requirements:
  - 1. Not less than ten percent (10%) of the lot area shall be improved with landscaping.
  - 2. Landscaping required under this section, including replacement landscaping, shall be according to detailed plans approved by the planning director. The landscape plans shall be consistent with the following objectives:
    - a. Use of plants that are not invasive;
    - c. Use of water conserving plants; and
    - d. Use of plants and other landscape features that are appropriate to the context.
  - 3. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.
- G. Recycling area requirements.
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial buildings. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases, and such recycling areas shall be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 7:** Section 17.14.060 of Chapter 17.14, NCRO Neighborhood Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

§17.14.060 – Development regulations for the NCRO-2 district. Development regulations for the NCRO-2 district are as follows:

- A. Lot Area. The minimum area of any lot in the NCRO-2 district shall be two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet.
- B. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot in the NCRO-2 district shall be

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
25 feet	No requirement

as follows:

- C. Density of Residential Use. Dwelling unit density in a mixed use shall be established by the use permit.
- D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot in the NCRO-2 district shall be as follows:
  - 1. Front setback: No requirement (0).
  - 2. Side Setback: No requirement (0), except a ten (10) foot setback shall be required when the site is abutting any residential district.
  - 3. Rear Setback: Ten (10) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot in the NCRO-1 district shall be ninety percent (90%).
- F. Height of structures. The maximum height of any structure shall be twenty-eight (28) feet, except that the height may extend to thirty-five (35) feet when authorized by a design permit granted pursuant to Chapter 17.42 of this title and provided the approving authority is able to make the findings set forth in Section 17.14.110 of this chapter.
- G. Fencing Requirements. If the site is next to a residential district, a wood fence of not less than eight (8) feet in height that adequately screens the site from the adjacent residential property shall be installed along the property line abutting the residential district. The planning director may approve deviations from the material and height requirements set forth in the preceding sentence, based upon a finding that the modified fence is more appropriate for the site and the adjacent residential property.
- H. Storefronts. All uses at street level facing Visitacion and/or San Bruno Avenues shall be storefronts, as defined in Section 17.02.746 of this chapter, except for entrances to uses above or behind the storefronts. Such uses shall comply with the following additional requirements:
  - 1. The minimum floor area for a storefront use is six hundred (600) square feet. The approving authority may approve a lesser floor area if the approving authority finds that such lesser area is a large as possible for the intended storefront use, given the size, configuration, and physical constraints of the structure and the site.
  - 2. No off-street parking shall be located on any portion of the site between the curb line and the storefront.
  - 3. New construction shall incorporate the necessary vents and chases into the building design so as to allow future changes in occupancy of the storefront area.
  - 4. Single-family dwellings in which mixed uses are conducted shall have a storefront character as viewed from the street.
- I. Passive Open Space. Usable passive open space shall be provided for residential uses of at least sixty (60) square feet per unit. Such space may be provided as individual patios or decks, or as common patio or garden area, or any combination thereof.

- J. Recycling Area Requirements.
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial or institutional buildings, residential buildings having five or more living units, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 8:** Section 17.14.070 of Chapter 17.14, NCRO Neighborhood Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

§17.14.070 – Performance standards. All uses in the neighborhood commercial district shall be conducted in accordance with the following performance standards:

- A. All routine aspects of the day-to-day operations of a business, including the storage of materials and products, shall be conducted entirely within an enclosed structure, with the exception of the following:
  - 1. Outdoor seating associated with a restaurant or retail food sales.
  - 2. Outdoor activities specifically authorized by a use permit.
  - 3. Parking of operable vehicles related to the authorized uses conducted on the site.
  - 4. Shipments and deliveries incidental to the conduct of the primary uses on the site
- B. The following screening requirements shall apply to all uses:
  - 1. Outside storage of pallets or containers used for transportation and delivery of items related to the uses conducted on the site shall be screened from off-site view to the extent it is reasonably possible to do so.
  - 2. The off-site visibility of exterior equipment such as heating and ventilation units, above-ground storage tanks, compactors and compressors, shall be mitigated through such measures as may be reasonable under the circumstances, including, but not limited to, the installation of screening, fencing, painting, landscaping, or any combination of the foregoing.

The foregoing screening requirements are not intended to be exclusive and the approving authority may require, as a condition of the use permit or design permit, such other and additional screening measures as it deems necessary or appropriate to mitigate any potential adverse visual and audible impacts created by the intended use.

- C. The site shall be kept free of trash and debris and all receptacles for collection and recycling shall be completely screened from view at street level.
- D. Sound insulation, housing or baffles, or other reasonable measures, shall be installed in conjunction with heating, air conditioning, and ventilating equipment or other machinery when necessary to effectively mitigate sound emissions distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
- E. Odors that would be offensive to persons of normal sensibilities shall not be distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
- F. Lighting shall be designed to avoid excessive glare as viewed from offsite locations, in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code.

**SECTION 9:** Section 17.15.040 of Chapter 17.15, HC Beatty Heavy Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

# §17.15.040 – Development regulations.

- A. Prior to any development or redevelopment of any property that would result in a net increase in the total building floor area of all existing structures on that site, a specific plan for development of the property shall be prepared and adopted by resolution of the city council. The specific plan shall establish the development and design standards for the proposed project. The specific plan shall meet the requirements of the California Government Code Sections 65451 and 65452. To the extent standards in the specific plan are inconsistent with other zoning regulations, the standards in the specific plan shall prevail.
- B. Recycling area requirements:
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to applications for one or more building permits for a single or multiple

alterations submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 10:** Section 17.16.040 of Chapter 17.16, SCRO-1 Southwest Bayshore Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.16.040 – Development regulations.** Development regulations in the Southwest Bayshore district are as follows:

- A. Lot Area. The minimum area of any lot shall be seven thousand five hundred (7,500) feet.
- B. Density of Development. The minimum lot area for each dwelling unit on a site shall be as follows:
  - 1. Single-family dwellings: seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet;
  - 2. Duplex dwellings: three thousand seven hundred fifty (3,750) square feet;
  - 3. Multiple-family dwellings: one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet;
  - 4. Mixed use or live/work development: dwelling unit density shall be determined by the use permit.
- C. Lot Dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
50 feet	No requirement

- D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
  - 1. Front setback: five (5) feet.
  - 2. Side setback: None, except a ten (10) foot setback shall be required when the site is adjacent to any residential use.
  - 3. Rear setback: ten (10) feet.
- E. Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be seventy percent (70%).
- F. Height of Structures. The maximum height of any structure shall be thirty-five (35) feet.
- G. Landscaping Requirements.
  - 1. Not less than ten percent (10%) of the lot area shall be improved with landscaping.
  - 2. Plant materials shall be drought resistant and non-invasive as required by the planning director. Where landscaping is located adjacent to unimproved hillside areas, a fire break shall be provided as approved by the city's fire chief.
  - 3. Landscaping required under this section, including replacement landscaping, shall be installed according to detailed plans approved by the planning director. The landscape plans shall be consistent with the following objectives:
    - a. Use of plants that are not invasive;
    - c. Use of water conserving plants; and

- d. Use of plants and other landscape features that are appropriate to the context.
- 4. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.

# H. Screening Requirements.

- 1. Outside storage of pallets or containers used for transportation and delivery of items related to the uses conducted on the site shall not be located in any required setback from a street and shall be screened from off-site view to the extent it is reasonable to do so.
- 2. The off-site visibility of exterior equipment such as heating and ventilation units, above-ground storage tanks, compactors and compressors, shall be mitigated through such measures as may be reasonable under the circumstances, including, but not limited to, the installation of screening, fencing, painting, or landscaping, or any combination of the foregoing.
- 3. The screening requirements set forth in subsections 1 and 2 of this section are not intended to be exclusive and the approving authority may require, as a condition of the use permit, such other and additional screening measures as it deems necessary or appropriate to mitigate any potential adverse visual and audible impacts created by the intended use.

## J. Recycling Area Requirements.

- 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
- 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial or institutional buildings, residential buildings having five or more living units, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 11:** Section 17.16.050 of Chapter 17.16, SCRO-1 Southwest Bayshore Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

- **§17.16.050 Performance standards.** All uses in the Southwest Bayshore district shall be conducted in accordance with the following performance standards:
  - A. All routine aspects of the day-to-day operations of a business, including the storage of materials and products, shall be conducted entirely within an enclosed structure, with the exception of the following:
    - 1. Outdoor activities specifically authorized by the use permit;
    - 2. Parking of operable vehicles related to the authorized uses conducted on the site;
    - 3. Shipments and deliveries incidental to the conduct of the primary use on the site.
  - B. The site shall be kept free of trash and debris and all receptacles for collection and recycling shall be completely screened from view at street level.
  - C. Sound insulation housing or baffles, or other reasonable measures, shall be installed in conjunction with heating and ventilating equipment or other machinery when necessary to effectively mitigate sound emissions distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
  - D. Odors from any use shall not be generally or distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
  - E. Lighting shall be designed to avoid excessive glare as viewed from offsite locations, in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code.

**SECTION 12:** Section 17.18.040 of Chapter 17.18, SP-CRO Sierra Point Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.18.040 – Development regulations.** Development regulations for the SP-CRO district are as follows:

- A. Lot area. The minimum area of any lot in the SP-CRO district shall be one acre.
- B. Lot dimensions. The minimum dimensions of any lot in the SP-CRO district shall be as follows:

<u>Width</u>	<u>Depth</u>
100 feet	No requirement

- C. Setbacks. The minimum required setback for any lot in the SP-CRO district shall be as follows, except as otherwise established in the combined site and architectural guidelines for Sierra Point:
  - 1. Front setback: twenty-five (25) feet;
  - 2. Side setbacks:
    - a. Interior side yards: fifteen (15) feet.
    - b. Exterior side yards: twenty (20) feet.
  - 3. Rear setbacks:
    - a. Interior lots: twenty (20) feet.
    - b. Corner lots: fifteen (15) feet.

- D. Location of structures. The location of structures relative to the mean high tide line shall comply with the requirements set forth in the combined site and architectural design guidelines for Sierra Point.
- E. Coverage. The maximum coverage by all structures on any lot shall be forty percent (40%).
- F. Height. The height of structures shall comply with the combined site and architectural design guidelines for Sierra Point.
- G. Landscaping requirements.
  - 1. A minimum of twenty-five percent (25%) of the total lot area shall be landscaped. Additional landscaping requirements are set forth in the combined site and architectural design guidelines for Sierra Point.
  - 2. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70.

#### H. Recycling area requirements.

- 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
- 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, marinas, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. The floor area of a marina shall be defined as the space dedicated to the docking or mooring of marine vessels. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases, and such recycling areas shall be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 13:** Section 17.18.045 of Chapter 17.18, SP-CRO Sierra Point Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

#### §17.18.045 – Development regulations.

- A. All research and development uses shall submit to the planning department a risk analysis performed by a qualified hazardous or biologic materials professional specifying all hazardous or biologic materials to be utilized and methods of safe handling and disposal prior to building permit issuance.
- B. Research and development involving the use of live animals shall be conducted in compliance with the Institute of Laboratory Animals Resources' Guide for the Care and

Use of Laboratory Animals, and in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations as most recently amended and such other conditions as may be imposed by the city.

- C. Research and development uses involving the use of biological agents shall comply with all design standards set forth in the most current Center for Disease Control (CDC) Office of Health and Safety document "Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories."
- D. Lighting shall be designed to avoid excessive glare as viewed from offsite locations, in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code.

**SECTION 14:** Section 17.19.040 of Chapter 17.19, TC-1 Crocker Park Trade Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

# §17.19.040 – **Development regulations.** Development regulations in the Crocker Park district are as follows:

- A. Minimum building site required: ten thousand (10,000) square feet;
- B. Minimum lot dimensions: one hundred (100) feet width;
- C. Required minimum yards:
  - 1. Front yard: twenty-five (25) feet,
  - 2. Side yards: ten (10) feet,
  - 3. Rear yard: ten (10) feet;
- D. Maximum coverage by all structures: sixty percent (60%);
- E. Maximum allowable height for all structures: fifty (50) feet, and floor area ratio (FAR) shall not exceed 2.0;
- F. Landscaping requirements:
  - 1. Not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the gross lot area shall be improved with landscaping;
  - 2. Landscaping required under this section, including replacement landscaping, shall be subject to approval of the planning director. The landscape plans shall be consistent with the following objectives:
    - a. Use of plants that are not invasive;
    - c. Use of water conserving plants; and
    - d. Use of plants and other landscape features that are appropriate to the context.
  - 3. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70;
- G. Screening requirements:
  - 1. Outside storage of pallets or containers used for the transportation and delivery of items related to the interior use shall not be located in any required setback from a street and shall be screened from off-site view to the extent it is reasonably possible to do so,
  - 2. The off-site visibility of exterior equipment such as heating and ventilation units, above-ground storage tanks, compactors and compressors, shall be mitigated through such measures as may be reasonable under the circumstances, including, but not limited to, the installation of screening, fencing, painting or landscaping, or any combination of the foregoing;

- H. Recycling area requirements:
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to applications for one or more building permits for a single or multiple alterations submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.
- J. In the case of conditional uses, additional regulations may be required.

**SECTION 15:** Section 17.19.050 of Chapter 17.19, TC-1 Crocker Park Trade Commercial District, is amended to read as follows:

§17.19.050 – Performance standards. All uses in the Crocker Park district shall be conducted in accordance with the following performance standards:

- A. All routine aspects of the day-to-day operations of a business, including all storage of materials and products, shall take place entirely within a building, with the following exceptions:
  - 1. Commercial recreation;
  - 2. Parking of operable vehicles related to the interior use;
  - 3. Shipments and deliveries incidental to the primary use.
- B. The site shall be kept free of trash and debris and all receptacles for collection and recycling shall be completely screened from view at street level.
- C. Sound insulation, housing or baffles, or other reasonable measures, shall be installed in conjunction with machinery, heating and ventilating equipment when necessary to effectively mitigate sound emissions distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
- D. Odors from any use shall not be generally or distinctly detectable from any off-site location.
- E. Lighting shall be designed to avoid excessive glare at night as viewed from off-site locations, in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code.

**SECTION 16:** Section 17.20.030 of Chapter 17.20, M-1 Manufacturing District, is amended to read as follows:

**§17.20.030** – **Development regulations.** Development regulations in the M-1 district are as follows:

- A. Minimum building site required, ten thousand (10,000) square feet;
- B. Minimum lot dimensions; one hundred (100) feet width;
- C. Required minimum yards:
  - 1. Front yard, twenty-five (25) feet;
  - 2. Side yards, ten (10) feet;
  - 3. Rear yard, ten (10) feet;
- D. Maximum coverage by all structures, sixty percent (60%);
- E. Maximum allowable height for all structures, fifty (50) feet, provided gross floor area ratio to land may not exceed two (2) to one (1);
- F. Landscaping requirements:
  - 1. Not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the gross lot area shall be improved with landscaping;
  - 2. Landscaping required under this section, including replacement landscaping, shall be according to detailed plans approved by the planning director. The landscape plans shall be consistent with the following objectives:
    - a. Use of plants that are not invasive;
    - c. Use of water conserving plants; and
    - d. Use of plants and other landscape features that are appropriate to the context.
  - 3. New and replacement, irrigated landscapes of 1,000 square feet, or more, shall be subject to the Water Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance. Refer to Chapter 15.70;
- G. Recycling area requirements:
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to applications for one or more building permits for a single or multiple alterations submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient

in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

H. In the case of conditional uses, additional regulations may be required.

**SECTION 17:** Section 17.24.040 of Chapter 17.24, MLB Marsh Lagoon Bayfront District, is amended to read as follows:

# §17.24.040 – Development regulations.

- A. Development regulations in the MLB district shall be determined by use permit.
- B. Recycling area requirements.
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
  - 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, marinas, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. The floor area of a marina shall be defined as the space dedicated to the docking or mooring of marine vessels. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases.

**SECTION 18:** Section 17.26.070 of Chapter 17.26, O-S Open Space District, is added to read as follows:

#### §17.26.070 – Development regulations.

- A. Recycling area requirements.
  - 1. Adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles shall be provided. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying all recycling and solid waste collection and loading

- areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area.
- 2. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial or institutional buildings, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project.

**SECTION 19:** Section 17.28.090 of Chapter 17.28, PD Planned Development District, is amended to read as follows:

- §17.28.090 Contents of PD Permit. The PD permit shall constitute authorization for development and use of the site in the manner specified in the permit, and may include, but shall not be limited to, any or all of the following:
  - A. Designation of the specific uses that may be conducted on the site, including the quantity of lot area or floor area that may be occupied by individual uses;
  - B. Design and location of all improvements to be constructed on the site, including architectural elevations and site plan establishing the structure size, height, coverage, setbacks, distances between structures, and public or private amenities, open space and open areas;
  - C. Designation of streets, pedestrian pathways, easements, utility installations, parks, open space areas, recreation facilities, and other improvements or areas to be offered for dedication to the city or other public agency;
  - D. Sign program, which shall comply with the requirements set forth in Chapter 17.26 of this title;
  - E. Conditions for mitigation and control of adverse impacts created by construction activity authorized by the PD permit to be conducted upon the site or elsewhere;
  - F. Conditions for prevention and control of potential adverse geologic impacts, including erosion, slope instability, landslide, or loss of lateral or subjacent support;
  - G. Conditions and performance standards for mitigation and control of potential adverse impacts created by the operation of the authorized uses on the site, including restrictions on the type and number of commercial vehicles or equipment, restrictions on the hours of operation, and implementation of measures to control noise, glare, vibration, odors, or other effects upon neighboring properties;
  - H. Conditions requiring completion of all necessary proceedings for subdivision or lot line adjustment of the property which is the subject of the PD permit;
  - I. Conditions relating to compliance with the requirements of any other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the site, including the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the State Department of Toxic Substances Control, and the State Solid Waste Management Board.
  - J. Conditions requiring provision of adequate, accessible and convenient areas for depositing, collecting and loading recyclable materials in receptacles. The area shall be located and fully enclosed so as to adequately protect neighboring uses from adverse impacts such as noise, odor, vectors, wind-blown litter or glare. The area shall be designed to prevent storm water run-on to the area and runoff from the area, and roofs shall be designed to drain away from neighboring properties. A sign clearly identifying

all recycling and solid waste collection and loading areas and the materials accepted therein shall be posted adjacent to all points of direct access to the area. This requirement shall apply to all new commercial, industrial, or institutional buildings, residential buildings having five or more living units, and City facilities (including buildings, structures, and outdoor recreation areas owned by the City) where solid waste is collected and loaded. This requirement shall also apply to any existing development for which building permit applications are submitted within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of the development project. For existing developments occupied by multiple tenants, this requirement shall apply to building permit applications submitted by any tenant within a 12-month period collectively adding 30 percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the development which said tenant leases. Such recycling areas shall, at a minimum, be sufficient in capacity, number, and distribution to serve that portion of the development project which said tenant leases. This requirement shall also apply to new residential subdivisions containing an area where solid waste is collected and loaded in a location which serves five or more living units. Such recycling areas are only required to serve the needs of the living units which utilize the solid waste collection and loading area.

**SECTION 20:** Section 17.34.085 of Chapter 17.34, Off-Street Parking, is added to read as follows:

§17.34.085 – Parking for Designated for Clean Air Vehicles. Parking spaces designated for low-emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool vehicles, as defined in Section 5.102 of the California Green Building Standards Code, shall be provided for newly constructed non-residential buildings according to the following schedule:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING	NUMBER OF REQUIRED
SPACES	SPACES
0-9	0
10-25	1
26-50	3
51-75	6
76-100	8
101-150	11
151-200	16
201 and over	At least 8 percent of total

The designated spaces shall be marked "CLEAN AIR VEHICLE" with stall-striping paint, such that the lower edge of the last word aligns with the end of the stall striping so it will be visible beneath a parked vehicle.

**SECTION 21:** Section 17.34.085 of Chapter 17.34, Off-Street Parking, is added to read as follows:

§17.34.095 – Bicycle Parking. Short-term and long-term parking for bicycles shall be provided for newly-constructed non-residential buildings as follows:

- A. Short Term Parking. One or more permanently anchored bicycle racks shall be provided within 200 feet of the visitors' entrance and readily visible to passers-by. The required bicycle parking capacity shall be set as follows:
  - 1. 1 bike rack space per 10,000 sq. ft. of retail floor area;
  - 2. 1 bike rack space per 150,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;
  - 3. Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of visitor motorized vehicle parking capacity.
  - 4. Any fractional result shall be rounded up.
  - 5. For all non-residential uses, the minimum capacity shall be for two bicycles.
- B. Long Term Parking. Permanently anchored bike racks inside covered, lockable enclosures or bicycle rooms or permanently anchored bicycle lockers shall be provided at convenient locations from the street. The required bicycle parking capacity shall be set as follows:
  - 1. 1 space per 20,000 sq. ft. of warehouse floor area;
  - 2. 1 space per 6,000 sq. ft. of retail floor area;
  - 3. 1 space per 6,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;
  - 4. Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of motorized vehicle parking capacity.
  - 5. Any fractional result shall be rounded up.
  - 6. For all non-residential uses, the minimum capacity shall be for one bicycle.

**SECTION 22:** Section 17.42.040 of Chapter 17.42, Design Permits, is amended to read as follows:

- §17.42.040 Findings required for issuance of design permit. The planning commission may grant a design permit as applied for or in modified form if, on the basis of the application and the evidence submitted, the commission finds and determines that the proposed development is consistent with the general plan and any applicable specific plan and the commission also makes such of the following findings as may be applicable to the proposed development:
  - A. The proposal maintains a balance of scale, form and proportion, and uses design components that are harmonious and materials and colors that complement the project. The proposal integrates well with elements of the site plan and of surrounding areas.
  - B. The orientation and location of buildings, structures, open spaces and other features maintain a compatible relationship to adjacent development.
  - C. Where a proposal abuts or is in close proximity to uses other than that proposed, the plan takes into account its effect on and maintains the quality of the other land uses.
  - D. For hillside development, the proposal respects the topography of the site and is designed to minimize its visual impact. Significant public views of San Francisco Bay, the Brisbane Lagoon and San Bruno Mountain State and County Park are preserved.
  - E. The site plan minimizes the effects of traffic on abutting streets through careful layout of the site with respect to location, dimensions of vehicular and pedestrian entrances and exit drives, and through the provision of adequate off-street parking. There is an adequate circulation pattern within the boundaries of the development. Parking facilities are adequately surfaced, landscaped and lit.
  - F. The proposal encourages alternatives to travel by automobile where appropriate, through the provision of facilities for pedestrians and bicycles, public transit stops and access to other means of transportation.

- G. The site provides open areas and landscaping to complement the buildings and structures. Landscaping is also used to separate and screen service and storage areas, break up expanses of paved area and define areas for usability and privacy. Landscaping is generally water conserving and is appropriate to the location. Attention is given to habitat protection and wildland fire hazard as appropriate.
- H. The proposal takes reasonable measures to protect against external and internal noise.
- I. Consideration has been given to avoiding off-site glare from lighting and reflective building materials, *in compliance with the California Green Building Standards Code*.
- J. Attention is given to the screening of utility structures, mechanical equipment, trash containers and rooftop equipment.
- K. Signage is appropriate in location, scale, type and color, and is effective in enhancing the design concept of the site.
- L. Provisions have been made to meet the needs of employees for outdoor space.

SECTION 23: If any section, subsection, su	of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the Ordinance. The City Council of the City of Brisbarthis Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentend the fact that one or more sections, subsections, sentend or unconstitutional.	ne hereby declares that it would have passed ce, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of
SECTION 24: This Ordinance shall be passage and adoption.	be in full force and effect thirty days after its
* * *	
The above and foregoing Ordinance was regrequired by law, was thereafter passed and adopted the City of Brisbane held on the day following vote:  AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	at a regular meeting of the City Council of
ADSTAIN.	
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
ATTEST:	Mayor

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney